

S204032

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

ARSHAVIR ISKANIAN,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

CLS TRANSPORTATION LOS ANGELES, LLC,
Defendant and Respondent.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL, SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO
CASE NO. B235158

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF THE CALIFORNIA NEW CAR DEALERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT
CLS TRANSPORTATION LOS ANGELES, LLC**

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
LISA PERROCHET (BAR No. 132858)
JOHN F. QUERIO (BAR No. 235524)
*FELIX SHAFIR (BAR No. 207372)
15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD, 18TH FLOOR
ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436-3000
(818) 995-0800 • FAX: (818) 995-3157
lperrochet@horvitzlevy.com
jquerio@horvitzlevy.com
fshafir@horvitzlevy.com

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE
CALIFORNIA NEW CAR DEALERS ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA NEW CAR DEALERS
ASSOCIATION 1

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF 5

INTRODUCTION 5

ARGUMENT 9

UNDER *CONCEPCION*, THE FAA PREEMPTS STATE
COURT JURISPRUDENCE INVALIDATING
ARBITRATION PROCEDURES BASED ON A STATE
POLICY CONCERN THAT THE ARBITRATION
PROCEDURES SELECTED, RELATIVE TO COURT
LITIGATION, IMPEDE A PARTY'S ABILITY TO
VINDICATE STATE RIGHTS 9

 A. The public policy defense this court applied in
 Gentry was the product of a series of cases that
 departed from United States Supreme Court
 precedent interpreting the FAA. 9

 B. *Concepcion* made clear that the FAA now
 preempts the public policy defense this court
 applied in *Gentry*. 21

 1. *Concepcion* held that the FAA preempts
 Discover Bank's state policy concern over
 whether an agreed-upon arbitration
 procedure—foreclosing class proceedings—
 sufficiently vindicates a claimant's state
 rights. 21

2.	<i>Gentry's</i> public policy defense cannot survive <i>Concepcion</i> because the defense is based on the same state policy as the preempted <i>Discover Bank</i> standard.	26
3.	Post- <i>Concepcion</i> United States Supreme Court precedent confirms that <i>Gentry's</i> public policy defense does not survive <i>Concepcion</i>	31
4.	None of the out-of-state cases on which Iskanian relies authorize the invalidation of arbitration procedures under <i>Concepcion</i> based on a state policy concern for the vindication of state rights.	34
5.	The United States Supreme Court's on-line docket for <i>Concepcion</i> does not change the operative holding in the Supreme Court's opinion.....	40
6.	<i>Concepcion's</i> preemption standard is not confined to the consumer context or to arbitration agreements that include the same terms as those to which the parties agreed in <i>Concepcion</i>	42
C.	Notwithstanding the FAA's preemption of state public policy defenses, fairness protections built into the FAA to protect due process vitiate the need for states to impose additional limitations on parties' agreed-upon terms for dispute resolution.	44
	CONCLUSION	47
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 247 [129 S.Ct. 1456, 173 L.Ed.2d 398].....	37
<i>Adams v. AT & T Mobility, LLC</i> (W.D.Wash. 2011) 816 F.Supp.2d 1077	43
<i>American Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> (2012) 568 U.S. ___ [133 S.Ct. 594, 184 L.Ed.2d 390]	38
<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Services, Inc.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 83	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> (2011) 563 U.S. ___ [131 S.Ct. 1740, 179 L.Ed.2d 742] ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Biller v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 2012) 655 F.3d 665	45
<i>Boghos v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 495	15
<i>Booker v. Robert Half Intern., Inc.</i> (D.C. Cir. 2005) 413 F.3d 77	39
<i>Bowles Financial Group v. Stifel, Nicolaus & Co., Inc.</i> (10th Cir. 1994) 22 F.3d 1010	45
<i>Brewer v. Missouri Title Loans</i> (Mo. 2012) 364 S.W.3d 486.....	35
<i>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1066	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> (1997) 521 U.S. 507 [117 S.Ct. 2157, 138 L.Ed.2d 624].....	47

<i>City of Oakland v. United Public Employees</i> (1986) 179 Cal.App.3d 356	46
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> (2012) 565 U.S. ___ [132 S.Ct. 665, 181 L.Ed.2d 586]	32
<i>Coneff v. AT & T Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 2012) 673 F.3d 1155	36, 37, 42
<i>Conservatorship of Link</i> (1984) 158 Cal.App.3d 138	45
<i>Cruz v. Cingular Wireless, LLC</i> (11th Cir. 2011) 648 F.3d 1205	35, 36
<i>Cruz v. PacifiCare Health Systems, Inc.</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 303	13, 20, 21, 28
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 148	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 443	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> (1991) 500 U.S. 20 [111 S.Ct. 1647, 114 L.Ed.2d 26].....	10, 11, 12, 14, 37
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph</i> (2000) 531 U.S. 79 [121 S.Ct. 513, 148 L.Ed.2d 373].....	11
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> (2009) 557 U.S. 167 [129 S.Ct. 2343, 174 L.Ed.2d 119].....	40
<i>Hodsdon v. DirecTV, LLC</i> (N.D.Cal. Nov. 8, 2012, No. C 12-02827 JSW) 2012 WL 5464615	43
<i>Ilkhchooyi v. Best</i> (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 395.....	45
<i>In re American Exp. Merchants' Litigation</i> (2d Cir. 2012) 667 F.3d 204.....	37

<i>In re American Exp. Merchants' Litigation</i> (2d Cir. 2012) 681 F.3d 139	37, 38
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 298	29
<i>Jasso v. Money Mart Exp., Inc.</i> (N.D.Cal. 2012) 879 F.Supp.2d 1038	27, 42
<i>Kristian v. Comcast Corp.</i> (1st Cir. 2006) 446 F.3d 25	39
<i>Laster v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> (S.D.Cal. Aug. 11, 2008, No. 05cv1167 DMS (AJB)) 2008 WL 5216255	24
<i>Little v. Auto Stiegler, Inc.</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1064	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> (2012) 565 U.S. ___ [132 S.Ct. 1201, 182 L.Ed.2d 42]	31, 44
<i>McKenzie Check Advance of Florida, LLC v. Betts</i> (Fla. Apr. 11, 2013, No. SC11-514) ___ So.3d ___ [2013 WL 1457843]	27, 36, 39
<i>McMahan & Co. v. Dunn Newfund I, Ltd.</i> (App.Div. 1997) 656 N.Y.S.2d 620	46
<i>Miguel v. JPMorgan Chase Bank N.A.</i> (C.D.Cal. Feb. 5, 2013, No. CV 12-3308 PSG (PLAx)) 2013 WL 452418	28, 42
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth</i> (1985) 473 U.S. 614 [105 S.Ct. 3346, 87 L.Ed.2d 444]	11, 12, 13, 29
<i>Morse v. ServiceMaster Global Holdings Inc.</i> (N.D.Cal. July 27, 2011, No. C 10-00628 SI) 2011 WL 3203919	27
<i>Morvant v. P.F. Chang's China Bistro, Inc.</i> (N.D.Cal. 2012) 870 F.Supp.2d 831	27, 42

<i>Nelsen v. Legacy Partners Residential, Inc.</i> (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 1115.....	42
<i>Nitro-Lift Technologies, L.L.C. v. Howard</i> (2012) 568 U.S. __ [133 S.Ct. 500, 184 L.Ed.2d 328].....	31, 32, 33, 42, 43
<i>Noohi v. Toll Bros., Inc.</i> (4th Cir. 2013) 708 F.3d 599	44
<i>Orman v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2012, No. 11 Civ. 7086(DAB)) 2012 WL 4039850	11, 28
<i>Owen v. Bristol Care, Inc.</i> (8th Cir. 2013) 702 F.3d 1050	33, 42
<i>Parisi v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> (2d Cir. 2013) 710 F.3d 483.....	30
<i>Pendergast v. Sprint Nextel Corp.</i> (11th Cir. 2012) 691 F.3d 1224	34, 36
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> (1987) 482 U.S. 483 [107 S.Ct. 2520, 96 L.Ed.2d 426].....	10, 22
<i>Procunier v. Navarette</i> (1978) 434 U.S. 555 [98 S.Ct. 855, 55 L.Ed.2d 24].....	40, 41
<i>Prudential Securities, Inc. v. Dalton</i> (N.D.Okla. 1996) 929 F.Supp. 1411.....	46
<i>Rifkind & Sterling, Inc. v. Rifkind</i> (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 1282.....	46
<i>Robinson v. Title Lenders, Inc.</i> (Mo. 2012) 364 S.W.3d 505.....	34
<i>Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Co., LLC,</i> No. S199119	2
<i>Sanders v. Swift Transp. Co. of Arizona, LLC</i> (N.D.Cal. 2012) 843 F.Supp.2d 1033	42, 43

<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates v. Allstate Ins.</i> (2010) 559 U.S. 393 [130 S.Ct. 1431, 176 L.Ed.2d 311].....	29
<i>Shearson/American Exp., Inc. v. McMahon</i> (1987) 482 U.S. 220 [107 S.Ct. 2332, 96 L.Ed.2d 185].....	10, 11, 12, 13, 30
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 659	18, 19, 20, 21, 28
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> (2011) 565 U.S. ___ [132 S.Ct. 496, 181 L.Ed.2d 343]	19
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> No. S174475	2
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 1 [104 S.Ct. 852, 79 L.Ed.2d 1].....	22
<i>Steele v. American Mortg. Management Services</i> (E.D.Cal. Oct. 26, 2012, No. 2:12-cv-00085 WBS JFM) 2012 WL 5349511	28, 42
<i>Tempo Shain Corp. v. Bertek, Inc.</i> (2d Cir. 1997) 120 F.3d 16.....	45
<i>Truly Nolen of America v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 487.....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> (1980) 446 U.S. 544 [100 S.Ct. 1870, 64 L.Ed.2d 497].....	40
<i>United Parcel Service Wage & Hour Cases</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 1001.....	33
<i>Valle v. Lowe's HIW, Inc.</i> (N.D.Cal. Aug. 22, 2011, No. 11-1489 SC) 2011 WL 3667441	27, 43
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> (2011) 564 U.S. ___ [131 S.Ct. 2541, 180 L.Ed.2d 374]	29

Statutes

9 U.S.C.
 § 10(a)(2).....45
 § 10(a)(3).....45
Code of Civil Procedure, § 1286.246

Rules of Court

Cal. Rules of Court
 rule 8.520(f)1
 rule 8.520(f)(4)1

Miscellaneous

Brief for Petitioners, *American Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant* (U.S. Dec. 21, 2012, No. 12-133)
 2012 WL 675515238

Brief for Respondents, *American Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant* (U.S. Jan. 22, 2013, No. 12-133)
 2013 WL 26702538

Brief for Respondents, *AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion*
 (U.S. Sept. 29, 2010, No. 09-893) 2010 WL 4411292.....24

CNCDA, *Economic Impact Report 2013*
 <[http://www.cncda.org/publications/
CNCDA_2013_Economic_Impact_Report.pdf](http://www.cncda.org/publications/CNCDA_2013_Economic_Impact_Report.pdf)>
 [as of May 9, 2013].....3

Note, *Arbitration, Class Waivers, and Statutory Rights*
 (2012) 35 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 99112

Parasharami, *Supreme Court Appears Poised To Reject Second Circuit’s Articulation of “Effective Vindication Of Federal Statutory Rights” Defense For Avoiding Class Arbitration Waivers*, Class Defense (Feb. 28, 2013)
 <[http://www.classdefenseblog.com/2013/02/28/supreme-
court-appears-poised-to-reject-second-circuits-
articulation-of-effective-vindication-of-federal-statutory-
rights-defense-for-avoiding-class-arbitration-waivers/](http://www.classdefenseblog.com/2013/02/28/supreme-court-appears-poised-to-reject-second-circuits-articulation-of-effective-vindication-of-federal-statutory-rights-defense-for-avoiding-class-arbitration-waivers/)>
 [as of May 9, 2013].....38, 39

Transcript of Oral Argument, *AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion* (U.S. Nov. 9, 2010, No. 09-893)
<http://www.supremecourt.gov/oral_arguments/argument_transcripts/09-893.pdf> [as of May 9, 2013]24, 25
